Fund. There were no disbursements made from the Budget Stabilization Fund.

2024 STATE OF FLORIDA ACFR

73

NOTE 2 - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING CHANGES

A.  Accounting and Reporting Changes

The state implemented paragraphs 4-7 and 8-10 of Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022, which addresses practice issues that have
been identified during implementation and application of certain GASB Statements.  Statement No. 99:

a Clarifies in paragraphs 4-7 the provisions in GASB Statement No. 70, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Nonexchange Financial Guarantees related to the distinctions between the recognition of liabilities for nonexchange
financial guarantees and those for exchange or exchange-like financial guarantees.

b Establishes in paragraphs 8-10 the provisions in GASB Statement No. 53, Derivative Instruments related to the
classification and reporting of derivative instruments that do not fit into the categories of investment or hedging
derivatives.

B.  Fund Balance and Net Position Reclassifications and Restatements

Fund balances and Net position have been adjusted as follows (in thousands):

6/30/2023 As
Previously Reported

Change in Accounting
Principle Error Correction 6/30/2023 As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities $ 112,178,076 $ — $ 462,998 $ 112,641,074
Business-Type Activities  26,637,551  —  (106,839)  26,530,712

Total Primary Government $ 138,815,627 $ — $ 356,159 $ 139,171,786

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

General $ 34,014,588 $ — $ (600) $ 34,013,988

Natural Resources, Environmental, and
Growth Management  6,643,494  —  —  6,643,494
Public Education  1,430,636  —  —  1,430,636
Health and Family Services  2,513,001  —  —  2,513,001
Transportation  2,116,419  —  106,839  2,223,258

Nonmajor Funds  6,552,760  (137,451)  381,715  6,797,024
Total Governmental Funds $ 53,270,898 $ (137,451) $ 487,954 $ 53,621,401

Internal Service Funds $ 674,145 $ — $ — $ 674,145

Proprietary Funds
Major Funds:

Transportation $ 15,321,896 $ — $ (106,839) $ 15,215,057
Lottery  44,141  —  —  44,141
Hurricane Catastrophe Fund  2,894,006  —  —  2,894,006
Prepaid College Program  4,909,898  —  —  4,909,898
Reemployment Assistance  3,120,377  —  —  3,120,377

Nonmajor Funds  347,233  —  —  347,233
Total Proprietary Funds $ 26,637,551 $ — $ (106,839) $ 26,530,712

Fiduciary Funds
Private-Purpose Trust Funds $ 3,264,641 $ — $ — $ 3,264,641

Pension and Other Employee Benefits Trust
Funds  207,171,768  —  —  207,171,768
Investment Trust Funds  17,838,305  —  —  17,838,305
Custodial Funds  1,082,981  —  —  1,082,981

Total Fiduciary Funds $ 229,357,695 $ — $ — $ 229,357,695

Component Units
Florida Housing Finance Corporation $ 3,333,176 $ — $ — $ 3,333,176
University of Florida  8,804,581  —  141,008  8,945,589
Citizens Property Insurance Corporation  3,433,400  (224)  —  3,433,176
Nonmajor Component Units  31,249,435  —  (24,159)  31,225,276
Total Component Units $ 46,820,592 $ (224) $ 116,849 $ 46,937,217

2024 STATE OF FLORIDA ACFR

74

 NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

A. Deposits

At June 30, 2024, the state’s deposits in financial institutions totaled approximately $5.9 billion for primary government and
$4.4 billion for discretely presented component units.

1. Custodial Credit Risk

The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, the state will
not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.
The state mitigates custodial credit risk by generally requiring public funds to be deposited in a bank or savings association that